FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92		PART COVER SHEET  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patrent and Trademark Office  TS ONLY
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥		<del>_</del> _ <del></del>
To the Honorable Commissioner of F	Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 1) DETLEF AXMACHER 2) MASSIMILIANO GASPARRO 3) DIRK NEUBAUER 4) FRANK PACHAN 5) LARS PFUETZENREUTER 6) MARKUS WILKE Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) att		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: AFT ATLAS FAHRZEUGTECHNIK GMBH  Address: GEWERBESTR. 14  D-58791 WERDOHL  GERMANY
3. Nature of conveyance:	·	
	☐ Merger	
☐ Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name	
Other	24, 2004	
Execution Date: 1+3+4+5+6) Sep	2, 2004	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes 전 No
4. Application number(s) or patent nu	mber(s):	
If this document is being filed together	er with a new application, the	he execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)
10/509,438		
·	Additional numbers atta	ached? ☐ Yes     No
5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m Name: Walter F. Fas	om correspondence nailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Watter 11 200		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Fasse Patent Attor	neys, P.A.	☐ Enclosed
P.O. Box 726		Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Hampden, Maine, 04	1444-0726	Deposit account number:
Tel. 207-862-4671		50-0507
Fax. 207-862-4681		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and of the original document.  W. F. Fasse	belief, the foregoing infor	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy  Dec. 30, 2004
Name of Person Signing		Signature Including Cover sheet: 8
Booket No.: 4754: Ks		PARTITION AS LABORATOR A

Enclosures: Assignment

## CERTIFICATE OF FAX TRANSMISSION:

I hereby certify that this correspondence with all indicated enclosures is being transmitted by telefax to 703-306-5995 on the date indicated below, and is addressed to: COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS, PO BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313-1450

Smith-December 30, 2004 Name 0142087 Smith - Date: December 30, 2004

**PATENT** 

REEL: 015515 FRAME: 0220

## USSN: 10/509, 438

Docket No.: 4754

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION, PATENT APPLICATION, AND PATENT

## Whereas Assignors:

- 1) Detlef AXMACHER, An den Sieben Gaesschen 25, D-58636 Iserlohn, Fed. Rep. of Germany
- 2) Massimiliano GASPARRO, Am Anschlag 10, D-58553 Halver, Fed. Rep. of Germany
- 3) Dirk NEUBAUER, Deierter Weg 1b, D-58769 Nachrodt-Wiblingwerde, Fed. Rep. of Germany
- 4) Frank PACHAN, Felheuerstr. 30, D-44319 Dortmund, Fed. Rep. of Germany
- 5) Lars PFUETZENREUTER, Klosterweg 40, D-58791 Werdohl, Fed. Rep. of Germany
- 6) Markus WILKE, Waldsaum 69, D-45134 Essen, Fed. Rep. of Germany Eugaeaker 341, 47.41
  have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention entitled:

  D-72662 Nucr4 inger

GEARBOX COMPRISING TWO ROTATABLE DISKS WHICH ARE ARRANGED INSIDE EACH OTHER AND ARE CONNECTED BY MEANS OF A SWASH PLATE

as described an	nd as claimed in the Application for Letters Patent of t	he United States of America executed by the
Assignors on:	(the same date as this A	ssignment unless otherwise set forth), and as
	S. Patent and Trademark Office on :	under U. S. Application Serial No.:
	, and as identified by Attorney Docket No.:	4754; being the U.S. National Phase of PCT
Application Po	CT/DE03/01620;	

And Whereas, Assignee:

Fahrzeugtechnik AFT Atlas<del>-Fahrzeugtechik</del>-GmbH

of:

Gewerbestr. 14, D-58791 Werdohl, Fed. Rep. of Germany

including its heirs, successors and assigns is desirons of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in said Invention and any and all Letters Patents that may be granted therefor in the United States of America;

Now Therefore, in consideration of ONE Dollar (\$1.00) or equivalent foreign currency and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which by said Assignors is acknowledged, said Assignors hereby assign, sell and transfer unto said Assignee the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said Application, any and all continuations, divisions, reissnes, reexaminations and extensions of said Application, any and all rights of priority pertaining to said Invention or said Application, and said Letters Patents granted therefor, in the United States of America, for the full term or terms of said Letters Patents and for the maximum duration that any interest assigned herein may be maintained, to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee including its heirs, successors, and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said Assignors had no Assignment thereof been made. Said Assignors covenant that they have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, and that they have not made, and will not make any statement, agreement or conveyance in conflict herewith.

Said Assignors further agree to cooperate with said Assignee, execute all truthful papers, and take such actions in connection with said Application and any continuations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, in any interference or proceeding in relation thereto, and in any foreign applications corresponding thereto, as requested by said Assignee. Said Assignors hereby authorize said Assignee to control and direct the prosecution of said Application and any and all continuations, divisions, reissues, re-examinations and extensions thereof.

Page 1 of ×7

PATENT REEL: 015515 FRAME: 0221

Gen sim

207-862-4681

Docket No.: 4754

Title:

GEARBOX COMPRISING TWO ROTATABLE DISKS WHICH ARE ARRANGED INSIDE EACH OTHER AND ARE CONNECTED BY MEANS OF A SWASH PLATE

Said Assignors authorize and request that said Letters Patents granted for said Invention should be issued to and in the name of said Assignee.

In Testimony Whereof, We, said Assignors, hereunto set our hands on the date indicated: Signature Witness: Signature: Date Massimiliano GASPARRO Date Witness: Signature: Dirk NEUBAUER Date Date Signature: Witness:\_ Date Frank PACHAN Date Witness: Signature: Date Lars PFUETZENREUTER Date Signature: Witness: Markus WILKE Date Date

16:18

30/2004

Title:
GEARBOX COMPRISING TWO ROTATABLE DISKS WHICH ARE ARRANGED INSIDE EACH OTHER
AND ARE CONNECTED BY MEANS OF A SWASH PLATE

Said Assignors authorize and request that said Letters Patents granted for said Invention should be issued to and in the name of said Assignee.

In Testimony Whereof, We, said Assignors, hereunto set our hands on the date indicated:

Signature	e;		Withess.	
- · · · · ·	Detlef AXMACHER	Date		Date
Signatur	e: Massimiliano Gasparko Massimiliano GASPARKO	74.08.04 Date	Witness: Michaela Gaspa we	<u> </u>
Signatur	e: Dirk NEUBAUER	Date	Witness:	Date
Signatur	e: Frank PACHAN	Date	Witness:	Date
Signatur	e: Lars PFUETZENREUTER	Date	Witness:	Date
Signatur	e: Markus WILKE	Date	Witness:	Date

3 7 page % of %

16:18

Title:
GEARBOX COMPRISING TWO ROTATABLE DISKS WHICH ARE ARRANGED INSIDE EACH OTHER

AND ARE CONNECTED BY MEANS OF A SWASH PLATE

Said Assignors authorize and request that said Letters Patents granted for said Invention should be issued to and in the name of said Assignee.

In Testimony Whereof, We, said Assignors, hereunto set our hands on the date indicated:

Signature: Detlef AXMACHER Date			Witness:	
	Detlef AXMACHER	Date		Date
Signatu	re:	·	Witness:	
٥	re: Massimiliano GASPARRO	Date		Date
Signatur	re:O	0.08.04 Date	Witness: h. Aquely (	<u>vQ</u> . <u>OS.</u> Ó́́́́́ Date
Signatu	re:		Witness:	
Ü	Frank PACHAN	Date		Date
Signatu	re:		Witness:	
2	Lars PFUETZENREUTER	Date		Date
Sianota	re:		Witness:	
orgnam	Markus WILKE	Date	YY ALAKOSIS.	Date

**4** 7 page **2** of **2** 

16:18

Title:

30/2004

GEARBOX COMPRISING TWO ROTATABLE DISKS WHICH ARE ARRANGED INSIDE EACH OTHER AND ARE CONNECTED BY MEANS OF A SWASH PLATE

Said Assignors authorize and request that said Letters Patents granted for said Invention should be issued to and in the name of said Assignee.

In Testimony Whereof, We, said Assignors, hereunto set our hands on the date indicated:

Signature:	Witness:
Detlef AXMACHER Date	Date
Signature:	Witness:
Massimiliano GASPARRO Date	Date
Signature:	Witness:
Dirk NEUBAUER Date	Date
Signature F. July as a. OB. Oc	Witness: 260.03.0
Frank PACHAN Date	Date
Signature:	Witness:
Lars PFUETZENREUTER Date	Date
	With
Signature:	Witness:
Markus WILKE Date	Date

16:18

Title:

30/2004

GEARBOX COMPRISING TWO ROTATABLE DISKS WHICH ARE ARRANGED INSIDE EACH OTHER AND ARE CONNECTED BY MEANS OF A SWASH PLATE

Said Assignors authorize and request that said Letters Patents granted for said Invention should be issued to and in the name of said Assignee.

In Testimony Whereof, We, said Assignors, hereunto set our hands on the date indicated:

Signature:		witness:	
Detlef AXMACH	ER Date	I	Date
Signature:		Witness:	<del></del>
Massimiliano GA	SPARRO Date	I	Date
Signature:		Witness:	
Dirk NEUBAUEI	R Date		Date
Signature:		Witness:	
Frank PACHAN	Date		Date
Signature:	REUTER Date	Witness:	Date
Signature:		Witness:	
Markus WILKE	Date	I	Date

**6** 7 page 8 of %

Title:

GEARBOX COMPRISING TWO ROTATABLE DISKS WHICH ARE ARRANGED INSIDE EACH OTHER AND ARE CONNECTED BY MEANS OF A SWASH PLATE

Said Assignors authorize and request that said Letters Patents granted for said Invention should be issued to and in the name of said Assignee.

In Testimony Whereof, We, said Assignors, hereunto set our hands on the date indicated:

Signature	<b>:</b>		Witness:	
	Detlef AXMACHER	Date		Date
Signature	s:		Witness:	
	: Massimiliano GASPARRO	Date		Date
Sionature	e:		Witness:	
oignatur.	Dirk NEUBAUER	Date		Date
Signature	÷:	•	Witness:	·
	Frank PACHAN	Date		Date
Signature	ð:	<u>-</u>	Witness:	Date
	Lars PFUETZENREUTER	Date		
Signature	Markus WILKE	B.O4	Witness:	
	Markus WILKE	Date		Date

page \$\mathbb{7} \text{ of \$\mathbb{Z}\$}

**RECORDED: 12/30/2004** 

**PATENT REEL: 015515 FRAME: 0227**